	FORM PTO-1886 1-01-02	06-02-1	998	HEET	U.S. DEPARTMENT Patent and	OF COMMERCE Trademark Office		
	Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥		<b>III</b> İ	<b>₩</b> JÜ	N 🔻 .	. ; <b>▼</b>		
	To the Honorable Commissioner of P	1007260	68	attached orig	inal documents or o	py thereof.		
	1. Name of conveying party(les):  IBJ Schroder Business Credit Corporation  1 State Street  New York, New York 10004  Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached?   3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment   Merger		2. Name and address of receiving party(les); Name: EPG International, Inc. Internal Address:					
48			Street Address: 200 Cottontail Lane					
7		☐ Change of Name		erset	State: WJ	710. 08873		
9	Execution Date: May 19, 1998		City: Scans set State: NJ ZIP: 08873  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? U Yes					
KU	4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:							
×	•		B. Pater					
`	A. Patent Application No.(s) 08/088,513		4,010,128 4,164,105 4,311,658		4,839,233 5,011,660			
ı	Additional numbers attached? 🖸 Yee 🖼 No							
	5. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be mail	led:	6. Total nur	mber of application	ons and patents invol	ved: 6		
	Name: <u>Robert W. Smith. Es</u> Internal Address: <u>McCARTER &amp; S</u> Four Gateway Center, 100 I	CLISH, LLP	_	•	):\$ <u>24</u>	0.00		
	Hewark, Hew Jersey 07101-		Ø Enci ☐ Auth		arged to deposit ac	count		
	Street Address:		8. Deposit	account number	or:			
	/03/1998 TTON11 00000062 4010128 Gr. City:	ZIP:		uplicate copy of t	this page if paying by	deposit account)		
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE							
	9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true of the original document.  New 29, 1998					•		
	Robert W. Smith Name of Person Signing		Signature	DATE:	Det			
١	ivenile in Leiseri cellinis	-	7	PATE <b>SHP YOYU</b>	NI			

## **EXHIBIT A**

Exhibit A to a PATENT RE-ASSIGNMENT AND RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT dated May \_\_\_\_, 1998, by and between IBJ Schroder Business Credit Corporation (successor to IBJ Schroder Bank & Trust Company), as Agent and HPG International, Inc.

Application or Patent No.	Country	Issue or Filing Date	Description
4,010,128	USA	03/01/77	Flexible printing plate; thermoplastic, lubricant
4,164,105	USA	08/14/79	Frame structure
4,311,658	USA	01/19/82	Manufacture of continuous plastic sheets; calendaring
4,839,233	USA	06/13/89	Medical grade film and method of sterilizing the same and sterilized medical grade film; blend of polyvinyl chloride and barium sulfate
5,011,660	USA	04/30/91	Method of sterilizing medical grade film; exposure to gamma radiation
08/088,513	USA	07/06/93	Flame retardant polypropylene composition

-2- PATENT REEL: 9197 FRAME: 0052

## PATENT RE-ASSIGNMENT AND RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS HPG INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor") did execute and deliver to IBJ Schroder Business Credit Corporation (successor to IBJ Schroder Bank & Trust Company), as Agent ("Assignee") for itself and various other financial institutions (collectively, "Lenders") a certain Patent Assignment of Security (the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS the Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 7639, Frame 0177 on September 21, 1995 with respect to certain patents and the U.S. applications thereof, including those set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto and thereto (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS the Agreement provided a collateral security interest in the Patents and for certain loans made by Lenders to Assignor and such loans have been fully paid and satisfied;

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignee does hereby terminate its security interest and assigns, sells and transfers unto Assignor its entire right, title and interest in and to each of the Patents, together with that part of the goodwill of its business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Patents, and does hereby further cancel and terminate the Agreement, declare the same null and void, of no further force and effect, and further states that Assignee has no further or continuing right, title or interest in or to any of the Patents.

SIGNED and EFFECTIVE this May of May, 1998.

IBJ SCHRODER BUSINESS CREDIT CORPORATION, (SUCCESSOR TO IBJ SCHRODER BANK & TRUST COMPANY), AS AGENT.

Name: ROSART R. WACUKE.
Title: V.P.

STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF NEW YORK )

**S**S:

Notary Public, State of New York
No. 02016044900
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires June 5, 1999
PATENT

1019572,I/LXR25254036 5/1098 RECORDED: 06/01/1998

REEL: 9197 FRAME: 0053